

No. A09-1894

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,
by its Commissioner of Transportation,

Respondent,

vs.

Gary William Kettleson, et al.,

Respondents Below,

and

Richard Lepak,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P

CHARLES N. NAUEN
Atty. Reg. No. 121216
DAVID J. ZOLL
Atty. Reg. No. 0330681
100 Washington Ave. S., Ste. 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

STEVEN P. LaPIERRE
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0301796
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
(651) 757-1338

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

c

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DISPUTED TAKING FROM LEPAK’S PROPERTY IS FOR A PUBLIC PURPOSE AND PUBLIC USE.	10
A. The Project Constitutes A Valid Public Purpose And Public Use.....	10
B. Lepak’s Public Purpose/Public Use Challenge To The Access Road Fails Because No Facts Supporting The Challenge Were Introduced Into Evidence. ...	14
C. The Access Road Is Expressly Authorized Under The Recently Enacted Statutory Definition Of Public Purpose And Public Use.....	148
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DISPUTED TAKING FROM LEPAK’S PROPERTY IS REASONABLY NECESSARY.....	23
A. Lepak Waived Any Objection To The Necessity Of The Disputed Taking.....	23
B. Even If Lepak Did Not Waive A Challenge To Necessity, He Did Not Sustain His Heavy Burden Of Demonstrating That MnDOT Acted In A Manifestly Arbitrary Or Unreasonable Manner.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230, 67 S. Ct. 252 (1946)	26
 State Cases	
<i>City of Pipestone v. Halbersma</i> , 294 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1980)	10
<i>City of Duluth v. State</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986)	9,10,25
<i>City of Eagan v. O'Neil</i> , 437 N.W.2d 736.....	23
<i>City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>City of New Prague v. Hendricks</i> , 286 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1979)	26
<i>City of New Ulm v. Schultz</i> , 356 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	25,27
<i>Coop. Power Ass'n v. Eaton</i> , 284 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1979).....	11
<i>County of Stearns v. Voller</i> , 584 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	9,25,26
<i>Hall v. Stokley-Van Camp, Inc.</i> 106 N.W.2d 8 (Minn. 1960)	17
<i>Hous. & Revelopment Auth. in and for the City of Minneapolis v. Minneapolis Metro. Co.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1960)	11
<i>Hous. & Redevelopment Auth. in and for the City of Richfield v. Walser Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 641 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. Apr. 18, 2002) 9	
<i>Itasca County v. Carpenter</i> , 602 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	10,25
<i>Lundell v. Coop. Power Ass'n</i> , 707 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 2006)	passim
<i>Poston v. Colestock</i> , 540 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	16,17
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 545 N.W.2d 669 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	27

<i>State v. Christopher</i> , 170 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 1969)	26
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 779 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 2010)	16
<i>State v. Voll</i> , 192 N.W. 188 (Minn. 1923)	10,25
<i>State v. Wren</i> , 146 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 1966)	23
<i>The Kelmar Corp. v. District Court of Fourth Judicial District</i> , 130 N.W.2d 228 (Minn. 1964)	10

State Statutes

Minn. Const. art. 14.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 117.025	11,12,18,21
Minn. Stat. § 117.075	12,13,14,16
Minn. Stat. § 160.085	24
Minn. Stat. § 160.18	6,19,20,21
Minn. Stat. § 161.09	24
Minn. Stat. § 161.20	4, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 161.24	20,21,22
Minn. Stat. § 174.01	19

State Rules

Minn. R. Evid. 601, 602, 603	18
------------------------------------	----

Minnesota Laws

2006 Minn. Laws, Ch. 214, §§ 7-8	14
